

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MARK SHAFFER, MARGARET MAULDIN,
CHARAFEDDINE ZAITOUN, and MARC
LESSIN, individually and on behalf of all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE GEORGE WASHINGTON
UNIVERSITY and THE BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF GEORGE WASHINGTON
UNIVERSITY,

Defendants.

No. 1:20-cv-01145-RJL

Hon. Richard J. Leon

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO OBJECTIONS AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
SERVICE AWARDS, ATTORNEYS' FEES & COSTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	3
III. ANALYSIS.....	4
A. The Requested Fee Award Is Reasonable.....	4
1. The D.C. Circuit uses the percentage-of-the-fund methodology to determine attorneys’ fees in common fund cases, the Objectors’ efforts to apply lodestar methodologies and invoke lodestar-based criticisms run counter to binding law.	4
2. The requested 33% award, which would cover attorneys’ fees <i>and</i> out-of-pocket case expenses, is reasonable.	6
3. Lodestar-based criticisms must be rejected.	8
a. Counsel’s billing records are sufficiently detailed to support application of the lodestar cross-check, moreover, they reflect the actual time spent in litigation of this case.	10
b. Use of current rates in the lodestar calculation.	11
4. The Objectors’ other miscellaneous arguments are readily addressed.....	12
a. The class members will automatically benefit from the settlement.	12
b. Complexity of the case supports the requested fee award.....	13
c. The skill and efficiency of class counsel.	13
d. Reasonable likelihood of payment.....	14
e. Public policy favors reasonable fee awards.....	15
B. The Requested Service Awards Are Reasonable and Appropriate.....	16
1. The requested service awards are not inequitable.....	16

2.	Nearly every circuit court of appeals has recognized that Supreme Court precedent from 1882 and 1885 does not prevent service awards.....	18
C.	The Expert Costs Identified Reflected Actual, Out-of-Pocket Payments by Counsel.....	21
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>In re Apple Inc. Device Performance Litig.</i> , 50 F.4th 769 (9th Cir. 2022)	20
<i>In re Apple Inc. Device Performance Litig.</i> , No. 5:18-md-02827, 2021 WL 1022866 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 17, 2021).....	19
<i>In re Baan Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 288 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 2003)	4, 7, 8
<i>In re Black Farmers Discrimination Litig.</i> , 856 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011), <i>as amended</i> (Nov. 10, 2011)	6
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	4
<i>Bynum v. D.C.</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2006)	7
<i>Central Railroad & Banking Co. of Ga. v. Pettus</i> , 113 U.S. 116 (1885).....	18, 20
<i>In re Churchfield Mgmt. & Inv. Corp.</i> , 98 B.R. 838 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1989)	12
<i>Cobell v. Jewell</i> , 802 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>In re Columbia Univ. Tuition Refund Action</i> , No. 20-cv-3208 (S.D.N.Y.).....	17
<i>Copeland v. Marshall</i> , 641 F.2d 880 (D.C. Cir. 1980) (en banc).....	12
<i>D’Amario v. Univ. of Tampa</i> , No. 7:20-cv-03744-CS (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2022).....	17
<i>In re Elec. Carbon Prod. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 447 F. Supp. 2d 389 (D.N.J. 2006)	12
<i>Equal Rts. Ctr. v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 205 (D.D.C. 2008).....	6

Faber v. Cornell Univ.,
3:20-cv-00467-MAD-MIL (N.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2023).....17

Faber v. Cornell Univ.,
No. 20-cv-467 (N.D.N.Y.).....17

Ford v. Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute,
1:20-cv-00470-DNH-CFH (N.Y.N.D. Jan. 9, 2024)17

Grace v. Apple, Inc.,
No. 17-cv-00551, 2021 WL 1222193 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2021)19

Halcom v. Genworth Life Ins. Co.,
No. 3:21-cv-19, 2022 WL 2317435 (E.D. Va. June 28, 2022).....19

Hart v. BHH, LLC,
No. 15-cv-4804, 2020 WL 5645984 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2020)19

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983).....5

Hubbard v. Donahoe,
958 F. Supp. 2d 116 (D.D.C. 2013).....17

Hunter v. CC Gaming, LLC,
No. 19-cv-01979, 2020 WL 13444208 (D. Colo. Dec. 16, 2020)19

Izor v. Abacus Data Sys., Inc.,
No. 19-cv-01057, 2020 WL 12597674 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2020).....19

Johnson v. NPAS Sols., LLC,
43 F.4th 1138 (11th Cir. 2022)20

Johnson v. NPAS Sols., LLC,
975 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2020)18, 19

Keepseagle v. Perdue,
856 F.3d 1039 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....20

Knox v. John Varvatos Enters. Inc.,
520 F. Supp. 3d 331 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....19

LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher,
143 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998).....12

In re Lithium Ion Batteries Antitrust Litig.,
No. 13-MD-02420, 2020 WL 7264559 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 10, 2020).....19

Little v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.,
313 F. Supp. 3d 27 (D.D.C. 2018).....16

In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.,
205 F.R.D. 369 (D.D.C. 2002).....8, 13

Melito v. Experian Mktg. Sols., Inc.,
923 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2019).....19

Meyer v. Panera Bread Co.,
No. 17-cv-2565(EGS/GMH), 2019 WL 11271381 (D.D.C. Mar. 6, 2019).....8

Missouri v. Jenkins,
491 U.S. 274 (1989).....11

Moses v. New York Times Co.,
79 F.4th 235 (2d Cir. 2023)20

Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.,
922 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 2019), *reh’g granted by, vacated by*, 939 F.3d 1279
(11th Cir. 2019).....18

Murray v. Grocery Delivery E-Servs. USA Inc.,
55 F.4th 340 (1st Cir. 2022).....20

Murray v. Weinberger,
741 F.2d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....12

Nat’l Ass’n of Concerned Veterans v. Sec’y of Def.,
675 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....8, 10

Radosti v. Envision EMI, LLC,
760 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2011).....7

Shaffer v. George Wash. Univ.,
27 F.4th 754 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....13, 15

Smith, et. al. v. Univ. of Penn.,
No. 20-cv-5526 (E.D. Pa.)17

Somogyi v. Freedom Mortg. Corp.,
495 F. Supp. 3d 337 (D.N.J. 2020).....19

Swedish Hosp. Corp. v. Shalala,
1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....4, 6, 8, 10

Trustees v. Greenough,
105 U.S. 527 (1882).....18, 20

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,
 No. MDL 1285, 2001 WL 34312839 (D.D.C. July 16, 2001).....7, 14

Vogt v. State Farm Life Ins. Co.,
 No. 2:16-cv-04170, 2021 WL 247958 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 25, 2021).....19

Wells v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
 557 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008).....15, 18

Wickens v. Thyssenkrupp Crankshaft Co., LLC,
 No. 1:19-cv-6100, 2021 WL 267852 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 26, 2021).....19

Wnorowski v. Univ. of New Haven,
 3:20-cv-01589 (D. Conn. Oct. 11, 2023).....17

Wood v. Saroj & Manju Invs. Phila. LLC,
 No. 19-cv-2820, 2020 WL 7711409 (E.D. Penn. Dec. 28, 2020).....19

Wye Oak Tech., Inc. v. Republic of Iraq,
 557 F. Supp. 3d 65 (D.D.C. 2021).....10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 375

Fed. R. Civ. P. 2320
